¹ These are non IFRS GAAP alternative performance measures. Please see the glossary on page 41 for further
information.

6

Finance and operating review

The financial information prepared for, and reviewed by, management and the Board is on a non IFRS basis.
These alternative performance measures as defined in the glossary on page 41 . The IFRS financial statements
are on pages 13 to 38. The Board believes that presenting the financial information in this review on a non IFRS
GAAP basis assists shareholders in assessing the delivery of the Group’s strategy through its financial
performance, consistent with the approach taken by management and the Board.

The Group’s profit after tax on an IFRS basis was above the prior year at £125.0m (H1 2018: £93.3m). On an
internally reported basis it was also above the prior year at £170.0m (H1 2018: £79.5m). The reconciliation is
below:

 6 months to 30 September 2018 6 months to 30 September 2017

Income Statement

Internally
reported

£m

Consolidated
structured

entities
£m

IFRS
as reported

£m

Internally
reported

£m

Consolidated
structured

entities

£m

IFRS

as reported

£m

Revenue

Fee and other operating revenue 105.4 (3.4) 102.0 77.8 (5.1) 72.7

Finance and dividend income 16.9 (16.8) 0.1 12.3 80.0 92.3

Net investment returns / gains on

investments
185.7 (29.3) 156.4 116.0 4.1 120.1

Total revenue 308.0 (49.5) 258.5 206.1 79.0 285.1

Finance costs (16.9) 2.5 (14.4) (28.6) (51.9) (80.5)

Impairments - - - - (10.0) (10.0)

Administrative expenses (111.6) (8.7) (120.3) (96.8) (2.5) (99.3)

Other - 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2

Profit before tax 179.5 (55.5) 124.0 80.7 14.8 95.5

Tax (9.5) 10.5 1.0 (1.2) (1.0) (2.2)

Profit after tax 170.0 (45.0) 125.0 79.5 13.8 93.3

IFRS deems the Group to control funds where it can make significant decisions that can substantially affect the
variable returns of investors. There are 14 credit funds and CLOs required to be consolidated under this definition
of control. This has the impact of including the assets and liabilities of these funds in the consolidated statement
of financial position and recognises the related interest income and gains or losses on investments in the
consolidated income statement. See pages 23 to 29 for more detail.

The key area of difference between internal and IFRS numbers, is in the valuation of the CLO loan notes within

[…]

reduction in net profit after tax and net assets in the current period. Estimating the amount of the effect of the
change in valuation methodology on future periods is impractical as the future valuation is driven by cash flow
assumptions that are sensitive to changes in the external environment. Further disclosure on valuation techniques
and assumptions in relation to the CLO loan notes is disclosed in note 4.

22

Notes to the Half Year Report continued

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

1. Basis of preparation continued

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 and the change in accounting estimate for
direct investment in portfolio companies.  This is presented in order to aid the reader in comparing the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income as presented in the period to 30 September 2017 to that
presented during the current period, applying the newly adopted accounting estimates and standards.

Consolidated Income Statement
For the six months ended 30 September (unaudited)

As reported

2017

£m

Reclassification

on adoption of

IFRS 9

£m

Revised

presentation

for illustration

2017

£m

As reported

2018

£m

Fee and other operating income   72.7 (1.2) 71.5 102.0

Finance and dividend income   92.3 (92.3) - 0.1

Gains on investments   120.1 32.2 152.3 156.4

Total revenue   285.1 (61.3) 223.8 258.5

Finance costs   (80.5) 51.3 (29.2) (14.4)

Impairments   (10.0) 10.0 - -

Administrative expenses   (99.3) - (99.3) (120.3)

Share of results of joint ventures accounted

for using equity method

 0.2 - 0.2 0.2

Profit before tax   95.5 - 95.5 124.0

Tax (charge)/credit   (2.2)  (2.2) 1.0

Profit for the period   93.3 - 93.3 125.0

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent   93.3 - 93.3 124.0

Non controlling interests   -  - 1.0

   93.3 - 93.3 125.0

23

Notes to the Half Year Report continued

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. Revenue

Management Fees

Management fees are charged on third party money managed by ICG on either a committed or invested basis
dependent on the fund. Fund management fees are recognised in the income statement when the related
services have been performed. Management fees are recorded monthly in arrears at which point the performance
obligation has passed and revenue cannot be reversed.

Performance fees

The Group receives performance fees from the third party funds it manages once those funds exceed a